TB 429-21-66
Page 1 of 16
Approved for public release.
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  429-21-66
21 April 2021
MODEL AFFECTED:  429
SUBJECT: FORWARD FUEL VENT, RELOCATION OF
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Serial numbers 57001 through 57244, 57246,

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
429-899-269-101 KIT, Customizing-Fuel vent
Relocation Consisting of:
1 (1)
110-070-41 RUBBER 1 FT(2)
31-099P4A027B TUBING TAPE 2
429-899-268-103 FUEL VENT HOSE ASSY 1
429-899-268-105 HOUSING ASSY 1
429-899-268-117 ANGLE 1
429-899-268-119 CORNER ANGLE 1
MS20470AD4-6 RIVET AR(3)
MS21919WDG11 CLAMP 1(4)
MS21919WDG17 CLAMP 3(5)
MS21919WDG6 CLAMP 1(6)
NAS1149D0316J WASHER 6
NAS1801-3-8 SCREW 3
NAS9926-3L NUT 3
TB 429-21-66
Page 3 of 16
Approved for public release.
429-899-269-103 KIT, Customizing-Fuel vent
Relocation Consisting of:
1 (7)
110-070-41 RUBBER 1 FT(2)
31-099P4A027B TUBING TAPE 2
429-899-268-103 FUEL VENT HOSE ASSY 1
429-899-267-101 HOUSING ASSY 1
429-899-279-101 FITTING 1
429-899-279-102 FITTING 1
429-899-279-105 MOUNT 1
429-899-279-107 SUPPORT ASSY 1
MS20470AD4-6 RIVET AR(3)
MS21919WDG16 CLAMP 4(8)
NAS1149D0316J WASHER 6
NAS1801-3-8 SCREW 6
NOTES:
1. This kit is for helicopters equipped with an air conditioner.
2. The alternate part number for 140-070-41 is 2330-12125-00.
3. Not included in the kits. Purchase separately, quantity as required.
4. Replaced by AS21919WDG11Y.
5. Replaced by AS21919WDG17Y.
6. Replaced by AS21919WDG06Y.
7. This kit is for helicopters without an air conditioner.
8. Replaced by AS21919WDG16Y.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2000-06013-01 Adhesive 1 OZ (1) C-300
2100-00061-00 Acetone 1 Gal (1) C-316
Commercial Isopropyl alcohol AR (2) C-285
Commercial Cheese cloth AR (2) C-486
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has
been delivered.
2. As required.
TB 429-21-66
Page 4 of 16
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Kit 429-899-269-101
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+1.55 pounds 175 inch +271 inch-pounds 0 inch 0 inch-pounds
+0.7 kg 4445 mm +3112 kg x mm 0 mm 0 kg x mm
Kit 429-899-269-103
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+1.77 pounds 175 inch +310 inch-pounds 0 inch 0 inch-pounds
+0.8 kg 4445 mm +3556 kg x mm 0 mm 0 kg x mm
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-429-IPB, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-429-MM, Maintenance Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practice Manual
BHT-ALL-SRM, Structural Repair Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Installation of kit 429-899-269-101 for helicopters equipped with an air conditioner
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Disconnect the battery and external DC power from the helicopter (DMC-429-A-96-
60-00-00A-520A-A).
3. Remove the forward cowl assemblies (600CL and 600CR) (DMC-429-A-53-00-00-
44A-520A-A).
TB 429-21-66
Page 5 of 16
Approved for public release.